PROJECT DELIVERY REPORT
Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

The submitting agency will be responsible for maintaining documentation of the information entered on this report,
{ Please type your response, handwritfen reports wifi not be accepted)

A, Project Information Date: ____ 412072016
TCIF # (Segment); 66 Other Project identifier (EA, Project #, PPNC, elc.):  PPNO 3430
Project Title. In Oxnard Route 101 Rice Avenue interchange project
Delivery Report: % Final- Due within six months of project becoming operable,
_! Supplemental - Due at the conclusion of ali project activities.
Location: County: Venfura City: Qxnard
Project Description: es and pew on- and off-

B. Coniact information

Implementing Agency: City of Oxnard

Contact Person: Cynthia Daniels

Email Address: gynthia dantels@oxnard org

Phone: (805) 385-7871

Caltrans District Number: 7

(. Cost
Actusi Expanded Net Difference
Adopled Program Amount (§) | Cument Approved Amount (§) Amount {(8) {Dollars)
Enviropmental
Total Amount $243,000 $3,458,000 ~ $3,458,000 $0
Design . . ) ’
Total Amount $3,253.000 7 $3,766,000 $3,766,000 $0
Rinht of Way & e ,' . ,
Total Amount %\ 9L 402, 594 $27 245,014 $27,215014
Construction v e . !
TCIF $30,449,000 7 $14,194,000 7 $14,194,000 $0
Locat $14,732,000 7 $6,833,000 $11,883,368 -$5,150,369
Federal $15,717,000 - $18,752,000 18,878,983 -$126,983
Other %0 %0 $0
%tgig 564,384,000 %47.003,000 578,495,366 ~$32,492,386
[D. Schedula
Curren Approvea Acwat Beginieno Net Limerence
Adopted Program Date Dale Date (Months)
Environmental Phase
Begin 06101188 %Iﬁiwi% 08/28/08
End 42726102 (02126102 - 0828108
Desian {PSAE) Phase '
Bagin 0401102 40102 08128108
End 08/30/08 GBIABAB . 08/28/08
ioh Phage
Begin Q227102 02127102 - 08/28/08
End Q8/30/08 - 08/05/08 0222142
Construction Phase p '
Begin 0301408 /28009 - 10/20/08 0
End 0913011 - oo/a0M2 - 02/02/18 40.67
Closeout Date
Begin 10130711 101300112 - g1/01/18 38.8
End 2131041 12131712 04120716 40.2

Project Delivery Report
B72M2

Page 10f5



£ Amendments
L ist approved amendments

Summary of Changes (Scope, Cost, Schedule)

EAmendment # CTC Meeling

#1 2122-2372012

Revised cost 16 reduce share of TCIF from $30,449,000 to $14, 192,000 to reflect contract award
savings. No other changes to scope or schedule. TEIF -AA~ 1112 - 02 ) TCIF=P-~HIL =20

F. Project Benefits

Describe and compare project benefits with those included in the approved Baseline Agreement.

ramps tmproves EIF (ANIPH)

Outcomes Adopted Program Current Approved Actual
Selsmic safely upgrade to Solsmic safety upgrade to ] .
Selsmic safely upgrade to 100% of
100% of current standards.  [100% of current standards. n:f?ﬁf ; a: dtim’;g; eduction in truck-
Reduction in truck-nvalved  [Reduction in truck-fvolved involved acch dent;. Accidents saving
Salety accidents. Accidents saving  laccldants, Accidents saving | §0.3 mil‘lio;a on average
costs of $0.3 million on , costs of $0.3 mﬂ!ian on annually through reduced truck
average annually through average amnually through stistons
reduced truck collislons. d trise Hsions., ’
Velocity ‘67—'105% increase in ramp 67-106% Increase In ramp 67-106% increase In ramp speeds
ispeeds lspeeds
100% increase in auxiliary 100% increase in auxillary lane{100% increase in auxitiary Jane mile on |
Throughput fane mile on highway. 200%  mile on highway. 200% highway. 200% increase In lanes on
increase In lanes on bridge  [Increase in fanes on bridge _ {bridge
IRefiability 2024 Level of Service (LOS) atj2024 Level of Service (LOS) at 12024 Level of Service (LOB) at ramps

ramps improves EIF (AMIPTA)

improves B/F (AMIPI)

Congestion Reduction

16.3 mfilion person hours
saved over 20 years, 815,600
parson hours saved annually

16.3 mitllon person hours
lsaved over 20 years, 816,800
person hours saved annually

46.3 million person hours saved over 2
yoars. 816,500 person hours saved
annually on average,

IEmissions Reductions

raatter {PM 2.5}, reactive
organic gases (ROG), and
nitrogen oxides (Hox).

on average, lon avera
Reduction of 4 tons per year Reduction of 4 tons per year
lcombined for particulate lcombined for particulate Reduction of 4 tons per year combined

matter {PM 2.8), reactive
organic gases (ROG), and
nitrogen oxides {Hox).

Reduction of 4,700 tons per iﬂeducﬁan of 4,700 tons per

for particulate matter {PM 2.5), reactive
organic gases {ROG), and nitrogen
oxides {Nox). Reduction of 4,700 tons
per yaar of COZ

G. Differences/Variances
Describe differences/variances (if any) and reason for, between approved scope, cost, schedule, and actual,

Schedule: Change orders added a total of 851 calendar days to the original construction schedule of 743 calendar days. Major
change orders aHected the schedule In the following ways. The designer did not include 365 days for plant establishment in the
original schedule. The project had several defays due to designer emors and omissions, which added approxirately 245
calendar days. Other delays from utilities, City, Caltrans, and designer added 155 calendar days. The landscape
subconiractor withdrew from the project and was terminated for ron-performance. _Cost: Change orders due to errors and
omissions, fabor strike, changes in the requirements for comphiance with the National Pollution Discharge Efimination System,
and various changes In the existing conditions caused cost increases In the construction contract, The original engineer's
estimate was much highet than the bid, leading to a significan{ reduction in the cost of the project compared to the engineer's
estimate. The lower bid caused a change in the amount of funding from TCIF

and the Jocal share,

H. Lessons-Learned/Best Practices
Describe lessons-learned and best practices far future projects.

Projact Delivery Report
B2

Page2of &



{essons Learned: The City did not understand the distinction thet Caltrans makes for relocation costs for utifities as a right of
way expense, and therefore inefigitie for TCIF construction funding. The Clty calculated the cost for utility relocation as part of
the construction cost. The City's consultant for the project report seversly under-estimated the cost for utility relocation. The
City successfully challenged both Caltrans and the Southern Cafifornla Gas Company on the cost for relocating the Gas
Company's faciiities within the Calirans, Cily, and County rights of way. The CTC rules about how TCIF funding is revised
downward In & situation where the bid award is lower than the enginser's estimate caused the City to make up a mult-miliion
dotiar 1086 In the construction funding. This caused hardship and required other city projects 10 be delayed because the funding
was used for this project. The City believed the loss of funding was unfair and disproportionate lo the original grant as a 50%
match of the gonstruction estimate. Best Practices for Fulure: As a best-practice, in the {uture the City would hire a speciefist to
facus on utility retocations for complex projects involving many or large ulllity faciities. As a best practice, the agency should
#perform an independent constructability review for major impacls to underground facilities, and examine the construction
sequence for significant risks to the project or its scheduls.

Project Delivery Reporl

BI712042 Page 3ol b



Certification Signature

jmplementing Agency

{ hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information in 1his report is a true and accurale record. The work
was performed In accordance with the CTC approved scope, cosl, schedules, and benefit information in the Baseline
Agreement.

Cynthia Daniels
{Print name] Project Manager

\%ﬁm demu//g/ 412012016

(Syyawre)’ Project Manager Date

Caltrans

The TCIF Diviston Program Coordinator andior the Project Manager from the California Department of Transportation has
reviewed the information contained in this report and has verified the information presented is correct.

e Py Ny ol Fo
Nzt  FRTEH, FPr
{Print Name) TCIF Division Program Coordinator/Project Manager

. Bty

R m— ST

(Signa‘ture)TCtFvaision ?régg;ﬁ Coordinator/Project Manager Date

The TCIF Program Lead from the California Department of Transportation has reviewed the information contained in the report
and concurs with the approval. ( with ol viSions as Shewn )

Leah  Shepad

{Print Name) TCIF Program Ledd

o\éu/a Shpasl tl/z2if e

{Signature) TCIF Progrard Lead Date

Distribution: 1) Local Agency, 2) Division Program Coordinator/Project Manager, 3) TCIF Program Lead, 4) CTC

Project Dellvary Report

BTI2012 Page 4 0l &



